AUG 0 9 7007

08-07-2007



Patent and Trademark Office
Patent and Trademark Office

8/2/0/ PA1	103434182
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
OFI, Inc.	Name: 2D2C, Inc.
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ✓ No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1071 Cheswick Drive
Execution Date(s) March 23, 2007	
✓ Assignment	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Gurnee
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:60031
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes Vo
11/242,878 Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ✓ No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Matthew A. Pequignot	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1636 R St., NW, Third Floor	Enclosed
Street Address. 1656 N.St., WY,	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Washington	8. Payment Information
State: <u>DC</u> Zip: <u>20009</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 202-328-1200	b. Deposit Account Number _50-0644
Fax Number: 202-328-2219	Authorized User NameMatthew A. Pequigno
Email Address: mpequignot@pmiplaw.com	
9. Signature:	July 6, 2007 Date
Signature Matthew A. Pequignot	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing	should be faved to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

08/06/2007 DBYRNE 00000051 500644 11242878 01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

PATENT REEL: 019686 FRAME: 0247

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS OFI, Inc., whose post office address is 194 Erb Street West, Waterloo, Ontario, Canada, N1L 1V7 (the "Assignor") is the sole and absolute owner of an invention entitled

ELECTRICAL POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

for which a provisional application was filed on October 5, 2004 in the United States Patent & Trademark Office as Application No. 60/616,188 and for which a patent application (the "Regular U.S. Application") was filed on October 5, 2005 in the United States Patent & Trademark Office as Application No. 11/242,878, in which priority was claimed from Application No. 60/616,188;

AND WHEREAS the Assignor has agreed that 2D2C, Inc., of 1071 Cheswick Drive, Gurnee, Illinois, 60031, U.S.A. (the "Assignee"), shall acquire the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and said applications, in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to the right to sue for past infringement and to collect for all past, present and future damages;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms that it has sold, assigned and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee its full and exclusive right to the said invention in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries and its entire right, title and interest in and to the said provisional application, the Regular U.S. Application, and in and to any and all patent or design patent applications or similar applications (the "Regular Applications") in which priority is claimed from the said provisional application, and in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor,

1

and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of any said Regular Applications.

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION the Assignor agrees that it will, without further consideration, do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees.

AND FOR THE SAME CONSIDERATION the Assignor authorizes and empowers said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention or for additions and modifications thereto, filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignor.

The Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Assignee, the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

2

PATENT REEL: 019686 FRAME: 0249 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the 23rd day of March, 2007.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED	-)
in the presence of)
A . 1)
Market)
With the second	_ (
Witness()	•
Nick Janes	}

OFI, INC.

Per

Name: Steven R Montgomery
Title: President, OFI, Inc.

WAT_LAW\ 259650\1

3

PATENT REEL: 019686 FRAME: 0250